



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SSM.15/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Abdul Kader.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Head Teacher, 1250 No.

Kukurmara Namadaspara L.P. School, P.O. Radhamadhab Hat, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South

Salmara Mankachar,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 08-03-2022

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 08-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Abdul Kader is present.

- 2. Shri Chandi Ram Das, Head Teacher, No. 1250 Namodaspara L.P. School, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South Salmara Mankachar, is present.
- 3. From records it is seen that the appellant Shri Abdul Kader had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block, on 02.06.2021 seeking certain informations related to 1250 Namodaspara L.P. School. The BEEO on 22.06.2021 transferred the RTI application to the Head Teacher of the said School. On not receiving any response the appellant submitted a 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal on 02.08.2021 and then a 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal in the Commission on 03.09.2021.
- 4. The Commission in the meanwhile has received 2 (two) written statements from the SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block, dated 22.02.2022 and 07.03.2022 in which it has been mentioned that the Head Teacher had prepared all the relevant particulars of information and had approached the petitioner to hand over the same, but the petitioner refused to received the informations. During today's hearing, Head Teacher, Shri Chandi Ram Das also said that he had verbally requested the appellant Shri Abdul Kader to collect the informations, but the appellant did not turn up. When asked, the appellant Shri Abdul Kader said he was not contacted by the Head Teacher. It is also not known why Head Teacher had not intimated him in writing. The Head Teacher however said that the informations are ready for furnishing to the appellant.
- 5. In view of this, Shri Chandi Ram Das, Head Teacher, No. 1250 Namodaspara L.P. School, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South Salmara Mankachar, is directed to furnished the informations to the appellant Shri Abdul Kader by registered post and obtain a proof of delivery. The information shall be furnished within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order, free of cost.
- 6. With the above order, this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 08-03-2022

## Memo No. SIC/SSM.15/2021/21-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Head Teacher, 1250 No. Kukurmara Namadaspara L.P. School, P.O. Radhamadhab Hat, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, PIN Code 783131 for information and necessary action.
- First Appellate Authority/ O/o the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block, Hatsingimari, P.O. Hatsingimari, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South Salmara Mankachar, PIN Code 783135 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Abdul Kader, S/o. Late Alhaj Chintu Sk, Vill. Okhrabari, P.O. Radhamadhab Hat, P.S. Mankachar, Distt. South Salmara Mankachar, PIN Code 783131 for information, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.